
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1776

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.12.2017


Indigenous Games and Martial Arts Scheme

 1776. SHRI SANTOKH SINGH CHAUDHARY:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schools in Punjab selected under the Indigenous Games and Martial Art scheme of the Sports Authority of India (SAI) with a view to promote sports in the rural and semi-urban areas of the State, District/Block-wise;

(b) the number of students who have benefited from this scheme during the last three years in Punjab and other States; and

 (c) the allocation made for this purpose during the past three years, yearwise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS

AND SPORTS

{COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (RETD.)}


(a) & (b): Sports Authority of India (SAI) is implementing National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) scheme under which schools engaged in the promotion of Indigenous Games and Martial Arts (IGMA) are being adopted by SAI.


Accordingly, in the State of Punjab, International Fateh Academy, Jandiala Guru, Amritsar was adopted by SAI as an Indigenous Games and Martial Arts Centre and presently, 12 boys and 08 girls are being trained in the Gatka discipline on non-residential basis.


In the state of Punjab, total 49 trainees in the Gatka discipline were benefitted during the last three years. Presently, under IGMA Scheme, total 148 trainees (79 boys and 69 girls) are being trained in 11 IGMA Centres across the country.


The number of students who have benefitted from this scheme in three years 2015-16,2016-17 & 2017-18 is attached in the Annexure.


(c) The allocation made under NSTC Scheme is given below:

(Rs. in crore)

NSTC Scheme 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Under North

Eastern

Region(NER)

0.10 0.08 0.17

Other than NER 0.41 0.90 0.74


***


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to in reply to Para (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1776 to be answered on 28.12.2017 regarding Indigenous Games and Martial Arts Scheme asked by Shri Santokh Singh

Chaudhary,MP


INDIGENOUS GAMES AND MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOLS (IGMA)
 2015-2016


   Residential Non-Residential

SN Name of the Schools Discipline B G T B G T

 LNCPE KERALA

 Kerala

1 Vyasa Vidya Peetham Kallekkad (PO)

Palakkad Distt.

Kalaripayatu 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Tamilnadu

2 Vivekananda Vidyalaya, Kandha

Podikara, Kanakkar Street, Ambur

Silambam 0 0 0
17 03 20

3 Govt. Girls Higher Sec. School,

Thanjavur

Silambam 0 0 0
0 18 18

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 17 21 38

 SOUTHERN

 Telangana

4 Shri Sharda Dhamam, Vil.

Bangalguda, Jagir, Hyderabad-30

Kabaddi 0 0 0 0 22 22

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 22 22

 EASTERN

 Jharkhand

5 Swami Shardhanand DAV Centenary

Public School, Khunti

Archery 0 0 0 02 04 06

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 02 04 06

 SAI Centre Kandivali

 Maharashtra

6 Dharamaveer Sambhaji Hr. Sec.

School, Aurangabad

Malkhamb 0 0 0 05 0 05

7 Shree Hanuman Vyayam Prasarak

Mandal, Amravati

Malkhamb 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 05 0 05

 NERC, Imphal

 Manipur

8 Bal Vidya Mandir, Vill. & PO Dhobal,

Manipur

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

   Thang-Ta 0 0 0 08 09 17

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 16 09 25

9 Panthoidi Jagoi Sindam Academy,

Shanglen

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

  Thang-Ta 0 0 0 04 08 12

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 08 20

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 28 17 45

 RC, Guwahati

 Assam

10 Martial Authority of Assam Tengapara,

Kokrajhar

Khomlainai 0 0 0 11 01 12

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 11 01 12


 NC,Chandigarh

 Punjab

11 International Fateh Academy,

Jandiala, Guru, Amritsar

Gatka 0 0 0 16 04 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 16 04 20

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 79 69 148


SSUUMMMMAARRYY
  Residential Non-Residential

SN Regions Centre B G T B G T

1 Keralam Region 03 0 0 0 17 21 38

2 Southern   01 0 0 0 0 22 22

3 Eastern   01 0 0 0 02 04 06

4 SAI Centre, Kandivali 02 0 0 0 05 0 05

5 NERC,Imphal 02 0 0 0 28 17 45

6 RC, Guwahati 01 0 0 0 11 01 12

7 Northern, Chandigarh 01 0 0 0 16 04 20

TOTAL: 11 0 0 0 79 69 148


INDIGENOUS GAMES AND MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOLS (IGMA)
 2016-2017


   Residential Non-Residential

SN Name of the Schools Discipline B G T B G T

 LNCPE Trivandrum

 Kerala

1 Vyasa Vidya Peetham Kallekkad (PO)

Palakkad Distt.

Kalaripayatu 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Tamilnadu

2 Vivekananda Vidyalaya, Kandha

Podikara, Kanakkar Street, Ambur

Silambam 0 0 0
17 03 20

3 Govt. Girls Higher Sec. School,

Thanjavur

Silambam 0 0 0
0 20 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 17 23 40

 RC Bangalore

 Telangana

4 Shri Sharda Dhamam, Vil.

Bangalguda, Jagir, Hyderabad-30

Kabaddi 0 0 0 0 22 22

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 22 22

 RC Kolkata

 Jharkhand

5 Swami Shardhanand DAV Centenary

Public School, Khunti

Archery 0 0 0 14 13 27

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 14 13 27

 RC Mumbai

 Maharashtra

6 Dharamaveer Sambhaji Hr. Sec.

School, Aurangabad

Malkhamb 0 0 0 05 0 05


  TOTAL: 0 0 0 05 0 05


 RC Imphal

 Manipur

7 Bal Vidya Mandir, Vill. & PO Dhobal,

Manipur

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

   Thang-Ta 0 0 0 08 09 17

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 16 09 25

8 Panthoibi Jagoi Sindam Academy,

Shanglen

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

  Thang-Ta 0 0 0 04 08 12

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 08 20

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 28 17 45

 RC Guwahati

 Assam

9 Martial Authority of Assam Tengapara,

Kokrajhar

Khomlainai 0 0 0 11 01 12

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 11 01 12

 RC Chandigarh

 Punjab

10 International Fateh Academy,

Jandiala, Guru, Amritsar

Gatka 0 0 0 06 03 09

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 06 03 09

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 81 79 160


SSUUMMMMAARRYY


  Residential Non-Residential

SN Regions Centre B G T B G T

1 LNCPE Trivandrum 03 0 0 0 17 23 40

2 RC Bangalore 01 0 0 0 0 22 22

3 RC Kolkata 01 0 0 0 14 13 27

4 RC Mumbai 01 0 0 0 05 0 05

5 RC,Imphal 02 0 0 0 28 17 45

6 RC Guwahati 01 0 0 0 11 01 12

7 RC Chandigarh 01 0 0 0 06 03 09

TOTAL: 10 0 0 0 81 79 160


INDIGENOUS GAMES AND MARTIAL ARTS SCHOOLS (IGMA)

 2017-2018
   Residential Non-Residential

SN Name of the Schools Discipline B G T B G T

 LNCPE Trivandrum

 Kerala

1 Vyasa Vidya Peetham Kallekkad

(PO) Palakkad Distt.

Kalaripayatu 0 0 0 17 0 17

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 17 0 17

 Tamilnadu

2 Vivekananda Vidyalaya, Kandha

Podikara, Kanakkar Street, Ambur

Silambam 0 0 0
20 0 20

3 Govt. Girls Higher Sec. School,

Thanjavur

Silambam 0 0 0
0 20 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 20 20 40

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 37 20 57

 RC Bangalore

 Telangana

4 Shri Sharda Dhamam, Vil.

Bangalguda, Jagir, Hyderabad-30

Kabaddi 0 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 0 0 0

 RC Kolkata


 Jharkhand

5 Swami Shardhanand DAV

Centenary Public School, Khunti

Archery 0 0 0 12 09 21

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 09 21

 RC Mumbai

 Maharashtra

6 Dharamaveer Sambhaji Hr. Sec.

School, Aurangabad

Malkhamb 0 0 0 05 0 05

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 05 0 05

 RC Imphal

 Manipur

7 Bal Vidya Mandir, Vill. & PO Dhobal,

Manipur

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

   Thang-Ta 0 0 0 08 09 17

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 16 09 25

8 Panthoibi Jagoi Sindam Academy,

Shanglen

Mukna 0 0 0 08 0 08

  Thang-Ta 0 0 0 04 08 12

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 08 20

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 28 17 45

 RC Guwahati

 Assam

9 Martial Authority of Assam

Tengapara, Kokrajhar

Khomlainai 0 0 0 10 10 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 10 10 20

 RC Chandigarh

 Punjab

10 International Fateh Academy,

Jandiala, Guru, Amritsar

Gatka 0 0 0 12 08 20

  TOTAL: 0 0 0 12 08 20

  G.TOTAL: 0 0 0 104 64 168


SSUUMMMMAARRYY
  Residential Non-Residential

SN Regions Centre B G T B G T

1 LNCPE Trivandrum 03 0 0 0 37 20 57

2 RC Bangalore 01 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 RC Kolkata 01 0 0 0 12 09 21

4 RC Mumbai 01 0 0 0 05 0 05

5 RC,Imphal 02 0 0 0 28 17 45

6 RC Guwahati 01 0 0 0 10 10 20

7 RC Chandigarh 01 0 0 0 12 08 20

TOTAL: 10 0 0 0 104 64 168

*****

